Biofrontera, this did not result in any changes to the valuation as of 1 January 2018 compared with 2017.

!! In the case of financial liabilities, which primarily consist of bank borrowings and bond liabilities, as well as trade
payables, the first-time application of the new standard has no effect on recognition and measurement. This applies
in particular to the EIB loan, which for accounting purposes continues to be split between the original loan liability
and the performance component embedded as a derivative.

!! The new rules of IFRS 9 on hedge accounting are of no significance for Biofrontera, as the company has not
designated any hedging relationships.

Biofrontera has made use of the option to simplify the first-time application of IFRS 9. Accordingly, the financial instruments
held as of 31 December 2017 were reclassified with effect from 1 January 2018 as shown below. No effects arose for the valuation
methods applied and the carrying amounts.

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial assets

Financial assets IAS 39 as at 31.12.2017  IFRS 9 as at 01/01/2018

in EUR thousands Carrying
amount

Measurement
category

Remeasureme
nt adjustment

Carrying
amount

Measurement
category

Cash and cash equivalents 11,083 LaR 0 11,083 AC

Trade receivables 1,561 LaR 0 1,561 AC

Other financial assets 571 LaR 0 571 AC

LaR: Loans and Receivables (financial assets measured at amortized cost)
AC: Amortized Cost (hold - financial assets measured at amortized cost)

Reconciliation of impairments relating to financial assets

Biofrontera calculates the credit risk of trade receivables as the probability-weighted amount of the expected shortfall in
payments compared to the contractual payment claims. In addition to individual factors, the basis for estimating expected credit
losses is the general experience of collecting receivables in the past. The company adjusts the fixed allowance rates derived
from them, based on the extent of aged receivables, in the event of significant changes in the economic environment. Based on